

John A. Anderson (#4464)

jaanderson@stoel.com

Timothy K. Conde (#10118)

tkconde@stoel.com

STOEL RIVES LLP

201 South Main Street, Suite 1100

Salt Lake City, UT 84111-4904

Telephone: (801) 328-3131

Facsimile: (801) 578-6999

John DeQ. Briggs (admitted *pro hac vice*)

jbriggs@axinn.com

Rachel J. Adcox (admitted *pro hac vice*)

radcox@axinn.com

AXINN VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP

950 F Street NW

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 912-4700

Facsimile: (202) 912-4701

Attorneys for Defendant Yardi Systems, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

PROPERTY SOLUTIONS
INTERNATIONAL, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

YARDI SYSTEMS, INC., a
California corporation,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS &
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-00102-CW-PMW

Judge Clark Waddoups

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION..... v

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS ix

I. ALLEGATIONS REGARDING PRODUCTS AND PRODUCT
MARKETS AT ISSUE ix

II. ALLEGATIONS UNDERLYING ENTRATA’S CLAIMS xi

A. Allegations underlying the claim of monopolization and attempted
monopolization of the Accounting Product Market..... xi

B. Allegations underlying the claim of monopoly leveraging and attempted
monopolization of the Integration Product Market..... xii

C. Allegations underlying the tying claim..... xiii

ARGUMENT 1

I. ENTRATA FAILS TO PLEAD NON-CONCLUSORY FACTS MAKING
PLAUSIBLE THE ALLEGATIONS OF HARM TO COMPETITION
NECESSARY FOR ITS MONOPOLIZATION CLAIM. 2

II. ENTRATA FAILS TO PLEAD NON-CONCLUSORY FACTS MAKING
PLAUSIBLE THE REQUISITE ELEMENTS OF ATTEMPTED
MONOPOLIZATION..... 10

A. Entrata fails to plead non-conclusory facts making plausible its allegations
of anticompetitive conduct affecting an Accounting Product Market or
specific intent to monopolize that market. 11

B. Entrata fails to plead non-conclusory facts making plausible its allegations
of anticompetitive conduct affecting an Integration Product Market or a
dangerous probability of monopolizing that market. 12

1. Entrata fails to plead non-conclusory facts making plausible its
allegations of anticompetitive conduct affecting an Integration
Product Market..... 12

2. Entrata fails to plead non-conclusory facts making plausible its
allegation of Yardi’s having a dangerous probability of
monopolizing an Integration Product Market. 14

III. ENTRATA FAILS TO PLEAD NON-CONCLUSORY FACTS
MAKING PLAUSIBLE THE REQUISITE ELEMENTS OF MONOPOLY
LEVERAGING..... 16

IV. ENTRATA FAILS TO PLEAD NON-CONCLUSORY FACTS MAKING
PLAUSIBLE AN UNLAWFUL TYING ARRANGEMENT..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. Intermountain Health Care Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	v, 1
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkowitz v. Metwest Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-02291-REB-CBS, 2010 WL 5395777 (D. Colo. Dec. 23, 2010)	9
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	12
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	vi
<i>Care Heating & Cooling, Inc. v. Am. Standard, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir. 2005)	vi
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)	14, 19
<i>City of Chanute, Kan. v. Williams Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1437 (D. Kan. 1990).....	16
<i>Cohen v. Primerica Corp.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 63 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	16
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 885 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1989)	15, 16
<i>Digital Sun v. The Toro Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-4567-LHK, 2011 WL 1044502 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2011).....	11
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Associates, P.C. v. Mercy Medical Ctr. of Durango</i> , 582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009)	16

People ex rel. Gallegos v. Pac. Lumber Co.,
70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 501 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008), *as modified* (Feb. 1, 2008).....15

Installed Bldg. Prods., LLC v. Cottrell,
No. 13-CV-1112-A(Sc), 2014 WL 3729369 (W.D.N.Y. July 25, 2014).....9

Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, L.L.P. v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
305 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002), *as amended* (Aug. 14, 2002), *as amended* (Aug.
30, 2002)17

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....v

Mglej v. Garfield Cty.,
No. 2:13-CV-713, 2014 WL 2967605 (D. Utah July 1, 2014)1

Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.,
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)11, 14, 20

Nielsen v. Van Leuven,
No. 3:15-CV-1154 (MPS), 2016 WL 1664737 (D. Conn. Apr. 26, 2016).....9

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)2, 11, 14

Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp. v. BC Technical, Inc.,
No. 2:08-cv-639, 2009 WL 2381333 (D. Utah Aug. 3, 2009).....1, 10, 17

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)16

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)v

Rockbit Indus. U.S.A., Inc. v. Baker Hughes, Inc.,
802 F. Supp. 1544 (S.D. Tex. 1991)19

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)2

Smith Mach. Co., Inc. v. Hesston Corp.,
878 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1989)17

SolidFX, LLC v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.,
935 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Colo. 2013).....17, 19, 20

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993)..... vi, 15

<i>Systemcare, Inc. v. Wang Labs. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Times–Picayune Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	11, 18
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	17
<i>Vincent v. Utah Plastic Surgery Soc.</i> , 621 F. App’x 546 (10th Cir. 2015)	v
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 14.....	17, 18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 12(b)(6).....	v
Utah Civil Rule 15-1	viii
Other Authorities	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (7th ed. 2012).....	vi
William E. Kovacic, <i>The Intellectual DNA of Modern U.S. Competition Law for Dominant Firm Conduct: The Chicago/Harvard Double Helix</i> , 2007 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	13

MOTION

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant Yardi Systems, Inc. (“Yardi”), hereby moves for dismissal of the Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Claims of Plaintiff Entrata, Inc.’s (“Entrata”)¹ First Amended Complaint (D.I. 55) (hereinafter, Entrata’s “Third Complaint”).² These claims, styled as violations of the Sherman Antitrust Act and the Clayton Antitrust Act, all fail because they are not supported by allegations of non-conclusory facts sufficient to make them plausible under the pleading standard established in *Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 555-57 (2007) and *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662, 667-80 (2009)³ and rigorously applied in this circuit.⁴ “[V]ague and conclusory allegation[s] [also] do[] not sufficiently allege anticompetitive effect.” *Vincent v. Utah Plastic Surgery Soc.*, 621 F. App’x 546, 548 (10th Cir. 2015). “[A] plaintiff’s obligation to provide the grounds of [its] entitlement to relief requires more than labels and conclusions.” *Id.* at 550 (citation omitted).
